to demonstrate the impacts of interest and exchange rate changes on its financial assets and liabilities,
considering for the next 12 months the following probable interest and exchange rates:

 CDI at 2.83% p.a., based on the future yield curve (source: B3);
 TLP of 6.59% p.a. (source: BNDES);
 IPCA 4.49% p.a. (source: B3);
 IGP-M 4.58% p.a. (source: Central Bank of Brazil);
 SELIC of 2.83% p.a. (source: B3);
 Euro rate of R$ 6.53 (source: B3); and
 US Dollar (“Dollar”) rate of R$ 5.28 (source: B3).

The table below is presented with the respective impacts on the financial result, considering the probable
scenario (Scenario I), with increases of 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III):

Simpar S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

85

Parent company

Operation

Exposure
12/31/2020

Risk

Probable
rate

Scenario I
probable

Scenario II +
depreciation of

25%

Scenario III
+

depreciation
of 50%-

Exchange rate risk
Derivatives designated as hedging accounting

Cash flow swap  USD 463,500  USD increase  5,28  2,447,280  3,059,100  3,670,920
CCB FX (hedged item)  USD(463,500)  USD increase  5,28  (2,447,280)  (3,059,100)  (3,670,920)
Net effect of exchange rate risk   -

 -  -  -

Loans and borrowings – CCB FX  (2,485,549)  Fixed rate  7,75%  (192,630)  (192,630)  (192,630)
Swap long position - CCB FX  2,485,549  Fixed rate  7,75%  192,630  192,630  192,630
Swap short position  (2,803,488)  CDI increase  5,25%  (147,171)  (183,964)  (220,757)
Net effect of exchange rate risk   (2,803,488)

 (147,171)  (183,964)  (220,757)

Net effect of hedge accounting operations  (2,803,488)   (147,171)  (183,964)  (220,757)
Interest rate risk

Other operations - Floating rate

Financial investments  273,832  CDI increase  2,73%  7,463  9,329  11,195
Marketable securities and financial investments  108,273  CDI increase  2,75%  2,972  3,715  4,458
Marketable securities and financial investments  420,294  SELIC increase  2,83%  11,894  14,868  17,841
Debentures  (598,001)  CDI increase  4,35%  (26,021)  (32,527)  (39,032)
Payables for the acquisition of companies (i)  (75,344)  IGPM increase  5,58%  (4,204)  (5,255)  (6,306)
Net effect of interest rate exposure  129,054

 (7,896)  (9,870)  (11,844)

Net exposure and impact on finance costs - floating rate  (2,674,434)

 (155,067)  (193,834)  (232,601)

Other operations - Fixed rate

Marketable securities and financial investments  446,398  Fixed rate  2,05%  9,151  9,151  9,151
Net exposure and impact on finance costs - fixed rate  446,398

 9,151  9,151  9,151

Net exposure and total impact of finance costs in profit or loss  (2,228,036)   (145,916)  (184,683)  (223,450)

Consolidated

Operation

Exposure
12/31/2020

Risk

Probable
rate

Scenario I
probable

Scenario II +
depreciation

of 25%

Scenario III
+

depreciation
of 50%-

Derivatives designated as hedging accounting

Cash flow swap  USD 503,500  USD increase  5,28  2,658,480  3,323,100  3,987,720
Cash flow swap  EUR 42,000  EUR increase  6,74  283,080  353,850  424,620
CCB FX (hedged item)   USD (463,500)  USD increase  5,28  (2,447,280)  (3,059,100)  (3,670,920)
International credit (hedged item)   USD (40,000)  USD increase  5,28  (211,200)  (264,000)  (316,800)
International credit (hedged item)  EUR (42,000)  EUR increase  6,74  (283,080)  (353,850)  (424,620)
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

Cash flow swap   400,000   IPCA increase  4,05%  16,200  20,250  24,300
CRA (hedged item)   (400,000)  IPCA increase  4,05%  (16,200)  (20,250)  (24,300)
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

Cash flow swap   722,652   IPCA increase  3,68%  26,594  33,242  39,890
CRA (hedged item)   (722,652)  IPCA increase  3,68%  (26,594)  (33,242)  (39,890)
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

IDI call option (Position purchased in call option “Call” - liability)   (1,151,279)  Fixed rate  6,18%  (71,149)  (88,936)  (106,724)
IDI call option (Position purchased in call option “Call” - asset)   1,151,279   CDI increase  6,18%  71,149  88,936  106,724
Net effect of exposure   -

 -  -  -

Loans and borrowings – CCB FX (hedged item)   (2,485,549)  Fixed rate  7,75%  (192,630)  (192,630)  (192,630)
Swap long position - CCB FX   2,485,549   Fixed rate  7,75%  192,630  192,630  192,630
Loans and borrowings – international credit (hedged item)   (473,769)  Fixed rate  2,04%  (9,665)  (9,665)  (9,665)
Swap long position - international credit   429,047   Fixed rate  2,07%  8,890  8,890  8,890
Swap short position   (3,267,674)  CDI increase  5,07%  (165,671)  (165,671)  (165,671)
Net effect of exposure   (3,312,396)

 (166,446)  (166,446)  (166,446)

Other derivative financial instruments

Debentures (hedged item)   (34,926)  IPCA increase  12,49%  (4,362)  (5,453)  (6,543)
Swap long position - Debentures   34,926   IPCA increase  12,49%  4,362  5,453  6,543
Loans and borrowings – CDCA (hedged item)   (385,071)  IPCA increase  8,04%  (30,960)  (38,700)  (46,440)
Swap long position   385,071   IPCA increase  8,04%  30,960  38,700  46,440
Loans and borrowings – CRA (hedged item)   (1,143,233)  Fixed rate  4,20%  (48,013)  (60,016)  (72,019)
Swap long position - CRA   1,143,233   Fixed rate  4,20%  48,013  60,016  72,019
Swap short position   (1,491,271)  CDI increase  2,98%  (44,446)  (55,557)  (66,669)
Net effect of exposure   (1,491,271)

 (44,446)  (55,557)  (66,669)

Net effect of hedge accounting operations   (4,803,667)   (210,892)  (222,003)  (233,115)
Other operations - Floating rate

Financial investments  382,718  CDI increase  2,73%  10,431  13,039  15,647
Marketable securities and financial investments  149,463  CDI increase  2,73%  4,074  5,092  6,111
Marketable securities and financial investments  2,484,470  SELIC increase  2,83%  70,311  87,888  105,466
Receivables from sale of companies - Joseense (ii)  15,077  IPCA increase  4,49%  677  846  1,015
Receivables from sale of companies - Quataí (ii)  16,951  CDI increase  2,83%  480  600  720
Loans and borrowings  (3,627,237)  CDI increase  4,69%  (170,117)  (212,647)  (255,176)
Debentures  (6,525,830)  CDI increase  4,96%  (323,681)  (404,601)  (485,522)
Leases payable  (313,406)  CDI increase  5,12%  (16,046)  (20,058)  (24,070)
Payables for the acquisition of companies (i)  (211,494)  CDI increase  4,00%  (8,470)  (10,587)  (12,704)
Payables for the acquisition of companies (i)  (76,761)  IGPM increase  5,58%  (4,283)  (5,354)  (6,425)
Loans and borrowings  (190,806)  IPCA increase  6,34%  (12,093)  (15,116)  (18,139)
Loans and borrowings  (30,048)  TLP/TLP increase  4,55%  (1,367)  (1,709)  (2,051)
Net effect of exposure  (7,926,903)

 (450,084)  (562,607)  (675,128)

Net exposure and impact on finance costs - floating rate  (12,730,570)